Committee of Adjustment

Agenda
Wednesday, January 27, 2021

Electronic Participation at 5.00 pm

As part of the City's commitment to safety during the COVID-19 pandemic, this meeting
of the Committee of Adjustment will be held electronically.

This Meeting may be viewed online at www.stcatharines.ca/youtube

Public Comments: The public may submit comments regarding agenda matters by
contacting emunro@stcatharines.ca by January 25, 2021 before 3:00 p.m. Comments
submitted will be considered as public information and entered into public record.

Members:

Greg Redden, Chair

David Ringler, Vice Chair
Kerry Leask, Member
Robin McPherson, Member
Adam Selvig, Member

Staff Liaison:

Elaine Munro, Secretary-Treasurer

Wilrik Banda, Assistant Secretary-Treasurer
Evan Acs, Planner

Charlotte McEwan, Planner

Scott Ritchie, Planner

1. Call meeting to order (Chair)

2. Recognition of Traditional Territories

3. Additions / Deletions to the Agenda

4, Motion to approve the agenda
5. Motion to adopt the minutes of the previous meeting
6. Declarations of Interest

The Committee of Adjustment
is a Committee of City Council

St. Catharines



http://www.stcatharines.ca/youtube
mailto:emunro@stcatharines.ca
mailto:emunro@stcatharines.ca
www.stcatharines.ca/youtube

7. Request for Adjournment

i) 102 Broadway, Consent, B-07/19SC — 60.84.2235, 102 Broadway, Minor
Variance, A-19/19 — 60.81.5453, 2 Lakeside Drive, Minor Variance, A-20/19 —
60.81.5454

A request has been received from the Owner to further extend the deferral of
the consent and minor variance applications for 3 months to evaluate next
steps.

Agent: Frank DiPietro

8. Applications

1. 71 Bradley Street, Consent, B-51/20SC — 60.84.2328

2. 8 Paxton Avenue, Consent, B-22/20SC — 60.84.2299

8 Paxton Avenue, Minor Variance, A-45/20 — 60.81.5635
10 Paxton Avenue, Minor Variance, A-46/20 — 60.81.5636
50 Herrick Avenue, Minor Variance, A-02/21 — 20119039
35 Mountain Street, Minor Variance, A-01/21 — 20119004
*36 The Cedars, Minor Variance, A-03/21 — 20119062

41 Ravine Road, Minor Variance, A-04/21 — 20119069
91 Henry Street, Minor Variance, A-05/21 — 20119064
159 Beech Street, Minor Variance, A-06/21 — 20119073
189 Geneva Street, Minor Variance, A-07/21 — 20119084

© XN OA®

*Under Review — To Confirm on Monday
9. New Business

10. Date of next meeting
Wednesday February 24, 2021 at 5.00 pm

11. Motion to Adjourn
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,ST. Catharines

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT Phone: 905-688-5600, Ext 1715
P.O. Box 3012, 50 Church Street TTY: 905-688-4889
St. Catharines, ON L2R 7C2 Fax: 905-688-5873

COMMENTS

B-51/20SC
71 Bradley Street

DATE OF HEARING:
January 27, 2021



From: Paul Stefanchuk

To: Munro. Elaine
Subject: Comments for Hearing, file No. 60.84.2328, 71 Bradley Street
Date: Tuesday, January 19, 2021 11:50:11 PM

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of City of St. Catharines email system. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Ms. Munro,

Listed below are my comments/concerns regarding the proposed construction of a semi-
detached dwelling on 71 Bradley Street. | am joint owner with my wife of the adjacent
property at 69 Bradley Street.

1) Our home builder built our home at an elevation that is lower than the current elevation of
the lot at 71 Bradley. What is the grading plan for 71 Bradley? | am concerned that the new
construction will be done at a higher finished ground level resulting in storm water runoff over
the culvert and draining onto our property. I am also concerned about soil erosion and soil
falling onto our side of the culvert. (I have included three pictures along the culvert in the
easement showing the difference between our final grade and the existing ground elevation on
71 Bradley.)

2) 1 'would like a construction fence placed up on the east side of the property to prevent
construction debris on our property.

3) Regarding the trees above the retaining wall. We have lost some of our trees because a
neighbour had entered our property and cut down trees until we stopped him. We want to

make sure the owners of 71 Bradley Street are aware that the trees above the retaining wall
cannot be removed or pruned without the consent of the Niagara Escarpment Commission.

4) The culvert in the easement has some damage. There is a whole in the top of the culvert
which | have placed a large rock over since racoons were frequently seen entering and exiting
the culvert. I would like the new owners to be careful when excavating near the culvert not to
damage it further.

-F;egards,
Paul Stefanchuk

Paul Stefanchuk
69 Bradley Street
St. Catharines, ON

Click here to report this email as spam.
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CITY OF

ST. CATHARINES Technical Report

Report from Planning and Building Services, Planning Services

Date of Report: January 21, 2021 Date of Meeting: January 27, 2021

Report Number: B-51/20SC File: 60.84.2328

Subject: 71 Bradley Street (to become 71 and 71 A Bradley Street)

Recommendation

Consent
That Application B-51/20SC by 5034318 Ontario Ltd, as outlined in the Notice of Hearing,
be approved subject to the following conditions:

1.

00, T

That the Owner enter into a Development Agreement with the City of St.
Catharines, to be registered on title to the lands now known as 71 Bradley Street
addressing the following conditions:

a. That building permit plans for Parts 1 and 2, once submitted, be reviewed
and confirmed to be generally in accordance with the site plan and elevation
plans submitted with this application, and

b. That requirements, including costs, for connecting to the Niagara Region’s
sanitary sewer are identified.

¢. The Lot Grading and Drainage Plan, required as a condition of approval, be
included in the Development Agreement, to ensure compliance as part of
the review and approval of a building permit.

. That the Owner have prepared by an Ontario Land Surveyor or Professional

Engineer, a Lot Drainage plan for review and approval prior to a Final Certificate
being issued.

That the Owner provide written authorization for an additional residential
connection to the Regional trunk sanitary sewer; or provide an alternate solution
for a local sanitary sewer on Bradley Street for a new residential connection, to the
City’s satisfaction, at the cost of the Owner;

That the Owner submit a payment for the placement of a 60mm boulevard tree in
front of Part 1, in accordance with the City’s current Schedule of Rates and Fees.
That the Owner provide the Secretary-Treasurer with the Acknowledgement and
Direction for conveyance of the subject parcel, together with a copy of the
deposited reference plan, for use in the issuance of the Certificate of Consent.
That the Owner submit to the Secretary-Treasurer of the Committee of Adjustment
a final certification fee of $218.90 (2021 rate) payable to the Treasurer, City of St.
Catharines.

That final approval of the concurrent Minor Variance Applications be approved.
That all conditions of consent be fulfilled by January 27, 2022.
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Background

This property was part of a larger parcel that was reduced in size through a number of
consent applications. Most recently, the subject property was subject of consent
application B-67/18SC, which lapsed before final certification was issued. The current
Application is for a similar proposal to that submitted in 2018.

Report
The Proposal

The Applicant proposes to construct a semi-detached dwelling at 71 Bradley Street. The
Application seeks to sever the property so each unit of the semi-detached dwelling can
be conveyed separately. The proposed severed parcel and retained parcel are identified
in the table below.

Severed Parcel Severed Area Retained Parcel Retained Area
Part 1 367.6 m? Parts 2 & 3 344.5 m?

(to be known as 70A (to be known as 70

Bradley Street) Bradley Street)

Location and Site Description

The subject property is located on the south side of Bradley Street, between Townline
Road West and Dundas Crescent. The neighbourhood primarily consists of detached
dwellings. Mountain Locks Park is on the north side of Bradley Street, opposite the subject
property.

The property is currently vacant.

Circulation of Application
This Application was circulated to all appropriate departments and agencies: no
objections were received.

Planning Policy Context

Official Plan (Garden City Plan)

The subject property is designated Neighbourhood Residential and Natural Areas on
Schedule D1 of the Garden City Plan (GCP) and further designated Low Density
Residential and Natural Areas on Schedule E9 thereof. Schedule D of the GCP identifies
the property as being within the Provincial Greenbelt Plan Area as part of the Niagara
Escarpment Plan.

The Low Density Residential designation permits detached, semi-detached, duplex,

triplex, quadruplex, fourplex and townhouse dwellings at a density range generally
between 20 and 32 units per hectare of land.
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Zoning By-law (2013-283)

Notwithstanding Zoning By-law 2013-283 is not legally binding withing the NEC
development control area, it acts as a guide to City staff in commenting on NEC permit
applications.

The subject property is zoned Low Density Residential — Suburban Neighbourhood (R1)
with part of the property being zoned Conservation/Natural Area (G1). The R1 zone
permits semi-detached residential dwellings. The G1 zone permits limited uses and is
intended to preserve environmentally sensitive lands from development. The proposed
semi-detached dwelling will be entirely contained within the R1 portion of the properties.

The proposed lot 70A Bradley Street (Part 1) meets the minimum lot area in the zoning
by-law but is deficient in lot frontage by 1.36 metres (minimum lot frontage is 12 metres,
only 10.64 metres is provided). The proposed lot 70 Bradley Street (Parts 2 and 3) is
deficient in lot area by 25.5 square metres (370 square metres is required for minimum
lot area, only 344.5 square is provided). This lot is also deficient in frontage by 1.76 metres
(minimum lot frontage is 12 metres, only 10.24 metres is provided). Staff finds that these
deficiencies are in keeping with other semi-detached dwellings that front on to Bradley
Street and accordingly have no concerns regarding the lot configuration.

Planning Analysis

The subject lands are located completely within the Niagara Escarpment Development
Control area as established through O. Reg. 826.90 — ‘Designation of Area of
Development Control’. Lands within Development Control are not regulated by zoning
administered under the Planning Act but instead are subject to a development permit
system administered under the Niagara Escarpment Planning and Development Act
(NEPDA). Under this system, the definition of “development” includes a change in use of
any land, building or structure, and lot creation. The lands subject to the proposed consent
application are designated as “Urban Area”.

The NEDPA ftreats lot creation within the area of Development Control as a form of
development that would require an NEC Development Permit. NEC Staff informed the
City that due to lot creation being proposed, a Development Permit is required from the
NEC prior to the creation of a new lot.

NEC Permit N/R/2020-2021/430 has been granted for the both the consent of the lot and
the construction of the semi-detached dwelling. The consent meets all relevant GCP
policies. Therefore, the City has no objection to the proposed consent.

Conditions

Planning staff recommend that approval of this application be conditional on the Applicant
entering a development agreement with the City to ensure that the proposed semi-
detached dwelling is built substantially in accordance with the plans submitted with the
application. The development agreement will also address the Niagara Region’s
comments regarding connecting to the Region’s sanitary sewer on Bradley Street. Finally,
the approved grading plan will also be included in the development agreement to bind the
property to the grading plan. The City’s standard consent conditions also apply.
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Conclusion

Having regard for the matters under Section 53 of the Planning Act staff are of the opinion
that Consent Application B-51/20SC complies with the provisions of the Zoning By-law
and will have no adverse impacts on the surrounding area and environment. It is staff’s
recommendation that the requested consent to sever be approved, subject to the
conditions outlined in the recommendation.

Prepared and Submitted by: Approved by:
e
ﬂ ﬂ{& %f,/,é ¢ ((J{'/<
C/ Adean /
Evan Acs Judy Pihach M.C.I.P., R.P.P.
Planner | Manager of Planning Services
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TR D Planning & Development Services

Nlagara'/l/ Region 1815 Sir Isaac Brock Way, PO Box 1042, Thorold, ON L2V 4T7
Telephone: 905-980-6000 Toll-free: [-800-263-7215
www.niagararegion.ca

VIA E-MAIL ONLY
January 11, 2021

Elaine Munro

Committee Secretary and Planning Technician
City of St. Catharines

50 Church Street

P.O. Box 3012

St. Catharines, ON L2R 7C2

Application for Consent

Proposal: to sever 372.8 m2 of land creating a new lot to be known as 71A Bradley Street for the
proposed construction of a semi-detached dwelling.

Location: 71 Bradley Street
In the City of St. Catharines

Our File:  CS-21-0001

Regional Planning and Development Services staff have completed a review of the following
materials which were provided as part of an application for a consent application for a
severance located at 71 Bradley Street in the City of St. Catharines:

¢ Notice of Hearing and Application, dated January 05, 2021.

The following comments are provided from a Regional and Provincial perspective to assist in
reviewing the Consent Application.

Site Servicing

Regional staff have had discussion with our Waster and Wastewater engineering staff and if
a new connection is the only option for servicing, we will allow a new connection however, a
manhole will have to be installed on the Regional Trunk sewer. As per the normal
connection process the Region will require the following:

o Letter from the City requesting the connection
¢ Plan and profile of the lateral and connection (manhole)
e Connection permit fee of $1,250

Regional staff also ask that the applicant enter into a development agreement with the City
to be registered on title identifying the costs involved with servicing this lot with a sanitary



CsS-21-0001

City of St. Catharines
January 11, 2021
Page 2 of 3

sewer lateral which will ensure furture purchasers are aware of their responsibility with
respect to servicing and the costs associated with it. Region will not approve the connection
for the lot until just prior to the lot being built on to avoid lateral connections that are not
being used by the unit in the ground that can be a source of infiltration/inflow into the
sanitary sewer system.

Conclusion

Based on the analysis and comments above, Regional staff offers no objection to the
application, subject a connection permit being applied for and the applicant entering into a
development agreement with the City for the works.

If you have any questions or wish to discuss these comments please contact the undersigned
at extension 3345, or Susan Dunsmore, Manager Development Engineering, at extension
3661.

Best Regards,

e

Matteo Ramundo
Development Approvals Technician
Niagara Region

Attention:  Appendix- Regional Conditions for Site Plan Approval

cc. Susan Dunsmore, Manager, Development Engineer, Niagara Region
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APPENDIX |
Consent Conditions
71 Bradley Street, St.Catharines

1. That the owner enter into a development agreement with the City to be registered
on title identifying the costs involved with servicing this lot with sanitary sewer
which will ensure future purchasers are aware of their responsibility with respect
to servicing and cost



alectra
”yjjlities

Discover the possibilities

January 13, 2021

City of St. Catharines
City Hall

50 Church St

P.O. Box 3012

St. Catharine’s, ON
L2R 7C2

Attention: Elaine Munro

File# 60.84.2328

Re: 71 Bradley St.

In response to your correspondence dated January 5, 2021, please be advised that our
Engineering Design Department has reviewed the information concerning the above noted
Consent Application and our comments are as follows:

o For Residential/Commercial electrical service requirements, the Developer needs to
contact our ICI and Layouts Department at 1-877-963-6900 ext: 25713 or visit our
web site @ www.alectrautilities.com.

¢ Relocation, modification, or removal of any existing hydro facilities shall be at the
owner’s expense. Please contact Alectra Ultilities to facilitate this.

o Developers shall be responsible for the cost of civil work associated with duct
structures, transformer foundations, and all related distribution equipment.

We would also like to stipulate the following:

¢ Do not excavate within two metres of hydro poles and anchors.

e Excavation within one metre of underground hydro plant is not permitted unless
approval is granted by an Alectra Utilities respresentative and is present to provide
direct supervision. Cost associated with this task shall be at the owner’s expense.

o Alectra Utilities must be contacted if the removal, isolation or relocation of existing
plant is required, all cost associated with this work will be at the owners expense.



o CALL BEFORE YOU DIG, arrange for underground hydro cable locate(s) before
beginning construction by contacting Ontario One Call @ 1-800-400-2255.

e Clearances from Overhead and Underground existing electrical distribution system
must be maintained in according to:

Ontario Building Code (1997) Section 3.1 (3.1.18.1)

Electrical Safety Code Rule 75-312

Occupational Health and Safety Act (OH&SA) — Construction Projects
(Electrical Hazards)

CAN/CSA-C22.3 No. 1-15, Overhead System

C22.3 No. 7-15 Underground Systems

We trust that you will find this information satisfactory and that the information contained
within will be provided to the owner of this project. Should you have any questions
regarding this response, please contact Charles Howell at 905-522-6611 ext: 4729 in our
Engineering Design Department.

Sincerely,

Mark Jakubowski

Mark Jakubowski

Supervisor, Design, Customer Capital

Alectra Utilities Corporation
55 John Street North, Hamilton, ON L8R 3M8 | t 905 522 9200 alectrautilities.com



From: Munro, Elaine

To: Munro, Elaine
Subject: RE: 71 Bradley Street, St. Catharines - 905-21-032
Date: Thursday, January 7, 2021 9:02:09 AM

Elaine Munro ACST

Committee Secretary and Planning Technician
Tel: 905.688.5601 x1715

Email: emunro@stcatharines.ca

From: Gordon, Carrie <carrie.gordon@bell.ca>

Sent: Thursday, January 7, 2021 8:36 AM

To: Munro, Elaine <emunro@stcatharines.ca>

Cc: Banda, Wilrik <wbanda@stcatharines.ca>

Subject: RE: 71 Bradley Street, St. Catharines - 905-21-032

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of City of St. Catharines email system. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Hi Elaine,

Re: Application B-51-20SC

Subsequent to review of the severance at 71 Bradley Street, Bell Canada’s engineering
department have determined that there are no concerns or issues with the proposed
application.

If you have any questions regarding this response, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Best regards,

Carrie Gordon

External Liaison — Right of Way Control Centre
140 Bayfield St, FI 2

Barrie ON, L4M 3B1
T: 705-722-2244/844-857-7942
F :705-726-4600



From: Munro, Elaine

To: Munro, Elaine
Subject: RE: 71 Bradley Street, St. Catharines. Email 1
Date: Wednesday, January 6, 2021 11:43:22 AM

Elaine Munro ACST

Committee Secretary and Planning Technician
Tel: 905.688.5601 x1715

Email: emunro@stcatharines.ca

From: Doug Crown <doug.crown@cogeco.com>
Sent: Wednesday, January 6, 2021 10:58 AM

To: Munro, Elaine <emunro@stcatharines.ca>
Subject: Re: 71 Bradley Street, St. Catharines. Email |

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of City of St. Catharines email system. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Hi Elaine
Happy new year
Cogeco has no concerns with this application.

Thanks
Doug Crown
Network Planning Department 7170 Mcleod Rd
Niagara Falls Ont Canada
N C .com

T 289-296-6266 Ext 8434 | C 905-401-9967



Memorandum

To: Elaine Munro, Committee Secretary & Planning Clerk
Planning and Building Services
Cc: Judy Pihach, Wilrik Banda
Planning and Building Services
From: Lou Grossi, Building Inspector
Planning and Building Services
Date: January 8, 2021
Subject: Building Comments on Applications to the Committee of Adjustment

Consents — January 27, 2021 hearing

B-22/20SC — 8 Paxton Avenue

Comment:
- Be advised that building permits are required for the proposed detached
dwellings on Parts 1 and 2. A demolition permit is also required to remove the
existing detached dwelling on Part 2.

Condition:
- The existing detached dwelling is to be removed. A demolition permit is
required and shall be completed to the satisfaction of the chief Building Official of
the City of St. Catharines.

B-51/20SC — 71 Bradley Street

Comment:
- Be advised that building permits are required for the proposed detached
dwellings on Parts 1 and 2.

Condition:
- No comment

|_—t
Lou Grossi, Dipl. T. Arch, CBCO
Building Inspector #i




Memorandum

To: Elaine Munro, Planning and Building Services
CC:
From: Jessica Button, Community, Recreation and Culture Services
Date: January 15, 2021
Subject: Committee of Adjustment Hearing — January 27, 2021

CRCS has reviewed the Committee of Adjustment application for the hearing of
January 27, 2021 and provides the following comments;

1.

71 Bradley Street, Consent, B-51/20SC — 60.84.2328

If Planning and Building Services determines that parkland dedication can be
collected for this application PRCS requests the following condition of severance:
That payment of 5% of the appraised value of the new lot (Part 1) be made to the
City of St. Catharines in lieu of dedication of land for parks purposes. Section 53
(13) of the Planning Act, R.S.0. 1990 as amended, provides in part 'for the
purpose of determining the amount of the payment, the value of the land shall be
determined as of the day before the day the provisional consent was given'. That
the appraisal be completed by a qualified appraiser.

As a new lot is being created, CRCS request that the following be included as a
condition of severance:

That the applicant submit a payment for the placement of a 60mm boulevard tree,
in accordance with the City’s current Schedule of Rates and Fees.

50 Herrick Avenue, Minor Variance, A-02/21 — 20119039
No comment.

35 Mountain Street, Minor Variance, A-01/21 — 20119004
No comment.

36 The Cedars, Minor Variance, A-03/21 — 20119062
No comment.

41 Ravine Road, Minor Variance, A-04/21 — 20119069
No comment.



91 Henry Street, Minor Variance, A-05/21 — 20119064
No comment.

159 Beech Street, Minor Variance, A-06/21 — 20119073
No comment.

189 Geneva Street, Minor Variance, A-07/21 — 20119084
No comment.

. 8 Paxton Avenue, Consent, B-22/20SC — 60.84.2299
8 Paxton Avenue, Minor Variance, A-45/20 — 60.81.5635
10 Paxton Avenue, Minor Variance, A-46/20 — 60.81.5636

If Planning and Building Services determines that parkland dedication can be
collected for this application PRCS requests the following condition of severance:
That payment of 5% of the appraised value of the new lot (Part 1) be made to the
City of St. Catharines in lieu of dedication of land for parks purposes. Section 53
(13) of the Planning Act, R.S.0. 1990 as amended, provides in part ‘for the
purpose of determining the amount of the payment, the value of the land shall be
determined as of the day before the day the provisional consent was given'. That
the appraisal be completed by a qualified appraiser.

As a new lot is being created, CRCS request that the applicant submit a payment
for the placement of a 60mm boulevard tree, in accordance with the City’s current
Schedule of Rates and Fees.

The Owner shall implement the recommendations of the Arborist Report prepared
by Beacon Environmental, dated January 2021, including the following:

i) In accordance with the Arborist Report, tree 8 is to be retained and
shall be protected through the establishment of a tree protection zone
(TPZ) as illustrated on the Tree Protection Plan (TP-1). The TPZ shall
be installed before any construction, site alterations, servicing or
grading takes place and demarcated with sediment and erosion control
fencing and signage.

ii) The area within the protective fencing shall remain undisturbed for the
duration of the demolition and construction period and shall not be
used for the storage of building materials and equipment.

iii) Hoarding is to remain in place until construction is complete.

iv) No trees shall be damaged or removed prior to the City’s acceptance
of this report.

v) All tree work (pruning, excavation, grading, etc.) is to be conducted by
or under the supervision of a Certified Arborist.

vi) Where limbs or portions of trees, including roots, are removed to
accommodate construction, they will be removed in accordance with
accepted arboricultural practice, by or under the supervision of a
certified arborist.



vii)  Where root systems of protected trees adjacent to construction are
exposed or damaged, they shall be neatly trimmed, and the area
backfilled with appropriate material to prevent desiccation.

vii)  No rigging cables shall be wrapped around or installed in the trees and
surplus soil, equipment, debris or materials shall not be placed over
the root systems of the trees within the protective hoarding. No
contaminants will be dumped or flushed where feeder roots of trees
exist.

ix) Any landscaping works proposed in the landscape buffer that overlaps
with the tree hoarding are to be completed using hand tools. No large
plant stock should be installed in this area to avoid any damage to
roots.

The Owner shall submit a $14,000 security deposit for tree preservation in
accordance with the City’s appraised value of the tree. After construction is complete
the applicant shalt submit to the City a post construction report prepared by a
Certified Arborist at the expense of the Owner. This report shall document
compliance with the Arborist Report and Protection Plan prepared by Beacon
Environmental, dated January 2021. Should the tree identified for preservation
become damaged or decline in health as a result of the development, the Owner
agrees to carry out the removal, restoration and replacement of the tree with species
appropriate trees as approved by the City. The security deposit for tree preservation
will not be returned until this report is submitted and any remedial work is complete.

Jessica Button
Project and Development Planner
Community, Recreation and Culture Services



REPORT TO PLANNING DEPARTMENT
Re: CITY LAND DIVISION APPLICATION NUMBER B-51-20SC

January 5, 2021 ENGINEERING FILE 300-36

Hearing Date: January 27, 2021

Applicant: 5034318 Ontario Ltd.
Location: 71 Bradley Street

ENGINEERING SERVICES Bradley Street

Water: 150mm P.V.C
Sanitary Sewer: 600mm Regional Trunk Sewer
Storm Sewer: 600mm traversing the easterly limit through an access and

maintenance easement to the City of St. Catharines (Part 3
on the attached sketch).

Sidewalks: None
Road Allowance Width: 20.0m (66’)

GENERAL COMMENTS AND ENGINEERING CONDITIONS TO BE IMPOSED IF
CONSENT GRANTED:

Comment(s): It is noted that the Applicant proposes to sever Part 1 to be known as 71A
Bradley Street for the proposed construction of a semi-detached dwelling.

A remnant parcel (Parts 2 & 3) with the other half of the semi-detached
dwelling is to be retained. The application would allow each unit of the
semi-detached dwelling to be sold separately.

Roads

Bradley Street is designated a Local road as per the City’s Official Plan with a desired
right-of-way width of 20.0m (66). Its current width is sufficient and therefore no further
widenings will be obtained through this application. It is currently in a semi-urban cross
section state, where no curb and gutter exist, nor sidewalks.

Sidewalks and Curbs

Bradiey Street does not currently have sidewalks or curbs as the road exists in a semi-
urban cross-section state. As per the Garden City Plan, Council has directed we
achieve “Complete Streets and Walkable Communities” to which, in addition to
accommodating vehicles, provide “safe, functional and attractive pedestrian and
cycling environments”. Section 5.2.1 indicates sidewalks shall be provided on both
sides of all local streets. Section 5.2.3 states all existing roads shall be brought up to
today's standards, recognizing that this may take many years due to the anticipated
expense, and that if necessary, land acquisition by way of dedications may be taken.
Section 5.2 also directs the City to ensure all roads have secured locations for utilities
(bell, hydro, Gas, CCTV etc.).

Given the City would like to remain consistent with past requirements to bring roads up
to standards to accommodate future City utilities (storm sewer, upgraded watermain

and sanitary sewer extensions), other private utilities (Gas, Hydro, Bell, etc.), boulevard

trees and sidewalks, bike lanes and meeting the Garden City Plan initiatives driven by
Council, it is normally required that the Owner make a cash contribution for the
construction of future sidewalks along the frontage Bradley Street. Understanding that
Bradley Street is not currently on a priority sidewalk list for construction in the near

G PRS-Ruwilding & Development Development Comespondence CofA Severaee 2070 Bradley Street, 71 - 11-531-205€ B31-208C - Dev Eng Conanens - Revisad sy 2021 does



B-51-208C 71 Bradley Street January 5, 2021

future, the City will not require a cash-in-lieu payment towards sidewalks with this
application.

Engineering Services

Increased drainage challenges occur in these types of in-filt lot developments, where
existing lots within established plans of subdivision occasionally do not have suitable
drainage outlets in place. Although an individual lot drainage plan is a requirement for
review and approval at the building permit stage, one shall be required as a condition
of severance to ensure that the lots can convey drainage flows to a suitable outlet and
not adversely affect abutting properties, nor the City boulevard, prior to the lots being
created.

Sump pump flows are typically discharged to grade, when no opportunities to connect
to a storm sewer in the road allowance exist. Although a storm sewer does not exist
along the Bradley Street frontage, a boulevard catch basin does and connects to the
City’s storm sewer that crosses Bradley Street at the easterly portion of the property.
Sump pump flows shall be required to be discharged directly to this boulevard catch
basin by provisions of individual storm lateral to each parcel, installation costs paid at
the time of building permit application at the cost of the Owner. Roof leaders shall be
required to discharge to grade at the front yards or rear yard. This information shall be
identified on the proposed lot drainage plan for review and approval.

The Owner shall pay the City the fees required to install a new water and sanitary
sewer service for the new lot from the municipal services on Bradley Street to the front
property line during the building permit process. It must be noted that since a local
(municipal) sanitary sewer main does not exist on Bradley Street, only the Regional
trunk sewer, that as per current Regional policies, no additional private services are
authorized to connect to current Regional infrastructure, typically. It shall be a condition
of the severance application that the Owner confirm with and provide confirmation from
the Region that a private individual residential connection will be permitted and
authorized for connection to the Regional trunk main for the additional semi-detached
dwelling. All units must have an individual sanitary sewer service, not shared.
Otherwise, there is no option other than the Owner entertaining the extension of a local
sewer main to the closest available outlet, three (3) lots east of the subject parcel,
entirely at the Owner’s cost.

Condition(s): Prior to final certification of the severance application, the Applicant shall;

«  Prepare by an Ontario Land Surveyor or Professional Engineer, a Lot Drainage plan for
review and approval; and

«  Solicit with the Region written authorization for an additional residential connection to the
Regional trunk sanitary sewer; or provide an alternate solution for a local sanitary sewer on
Bradley Street for a new residential connection, to the City’s satisfaction, at the cost of the
Owner,;

Brad Johnston, C.E.T.
Development Engineering Technologist

Prepared by:

C. James Denham, PBS (email only)
Susan Dunsmore, Niagara Region (email only)
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Memorandum

To: Elaine Munro |
Committee Secretary & Planning Clerk
Cc:
From: Steve Bittner
Transportation Technologist
Date: January 8, 2021
Subject: Committee of Adjustment

Public Hearings — January 27, 2021
File No. 305-17-01

Upon review of the applications, we offer the following comments:
A-06/21 — 159 Beech Street

A proposed parking stall of 4 metres by 2.1 metres is not of adequate size to
accommodate a standard sized vehicle. As such, we cannot support the proposed
reduction in the parking stall size. The applicant should consider reducing their parking
requirement.

No concerns or requirements with the remaining applications.

If you would like to discuss this matter in greater detail, please do not hesitate to contact
me at extension 1663.

Steve Bittner
Transportation Technologist



,ST. Catharines

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT Phone:  905-688-5600, Ext 1715
P.O. Box 3012, 50 Church Street TTY: 905-688-4889
St. Catharines, ON L2R 7C2 Fax: 905-688-5873

COMMENTS

B-22/20SC, A-45/20 & A-46/20
8 Paxton Avenue

DATE OF HEARING:
January 27, 2021



Jauary 8, 2020

Patrick and Sue McCurrie
6 Paxton Avenue, St. Catharines, Ont.

Elaine Munro, Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment, City Hall
St. Catharines, Ont. L2R 7C2

Re: 8 and 10 Paxton Avenue, St. Catharines, Ontario -
Submission No. B-22/20SC
Application No. A-46/20 and A-45/20

Good Day Elaine

We have reviewed the applications as noted above and have the following comments. Part of the
severance approval includes a tree study prepared by a certified arborist in relation to the London
Plane tree situated on the northwest corner of our property. We have obtained an independent
arborist report which is attached to this submission. We also understand the applicants have
obtained their own certified arborist report. To date, we have not viewed the applicant’s tree
study in order to compare recommendations outlined by their arborist. We request the city to
compare both documents to ensure conformity to the tree protection plans are similar. Our
biggest concern is that proper protection protocols are followed as outlined in our report,
including boarding off this area prior to any demolition or excavation on the subject lands.

Our only other concern is in regard to the increase of the maximum lot coverage from 40% to
50% (Proposals are approx. 48%). We have attached a chart outlining building coverage ratios
on Paxton Avenue. There was also a similar study prepared by Upper Canada Consultants as
commissioned by the applicant. Comparing our chart to Upper Canada’s chart, indicates most
calculations are similar to each other. We have estimated all coverage ratios on our chart are
below 40% with an average of 26% overall. Their chart regarding the same properties and two on
nearby Bayview Ave., indicates one property over 40% with an average of 28%. These numbers
are far below the applicant’s request and we oppose allowing 10% above the maximum allowed
and 24% above the average for the street. The latter numbers reflect the normal for Paxton
Avenue and building coverage ratios of approx. 48% (approval for 50%) will result in buildings
that will dominate the street scape of Paxton Avenue.

We are not opposed to re-development of compatible dwellings in the neighbourhood and in our
opinion this re-design fits in with existing dwellings in the Port Dalhousie Cottage District.
However the proposed increase in building coverage ratios for both proposed lots does not. The
above are our only concerns in relation to this proposal.

Regards |
Pat and Sue McCurrie



Proposed Severance and Variance for 8 Paxton Ave., St. Catharines

26-Jan-21

Building % Lot
Address Lot size Lot Area S.F. LotAream2 Footprint Coverage Building Style  Year Built
1 Paxton Avenue 34.83 x 68.90 2399 222.87 800 sq.ft. 33%  Bungalow 1935
3 Paxton Avenue 30x70 2100 195.1 800 sq.ft. 38%  Bungaloft 2017
4 Paxton Avenue 70x49 3430 318.66 800 sq.ft. 23% 1.5 Storey 1948
5 Paxton Avenue 40x120.55 4822 447.98 600 sq.ft. 12%  Bungalow 1930
6 Paxton Avenue 50 x50 2500 232.66 880 sq.ft. 35% 2 Storey 1942/2018
7 Paxton Avenue 40x70 2800 260.13 800 sq.ft. 29%  Bungalow 1932
9 Paxton Avenue 60x701irr 3670 340.95 500 sq.ft. 14%  Bungalow 1941
13 Paxton Avenue 58.49 x 57.48 3879 362.04 910 sq.ft. 23% 1.5 Storey 1927
14 Paxton Avenue 50 x 108.63 5431 504.56 1310 sq.ft. 24%  Bungaloft 1930
Average 26%

All of the above information on this chart has been obtained from several reliable sources. All lot sizes and lot areas were
obtained from Teranet Inc. Geowarehouse Services which is an on-line registry search program with links to MPAC
Services and Assessment records. Verification of this information is available upon request. Square footage of all building
footprints was obtained from several sources, including assessment records, previous MLS realty listings, as well as | have
personally measured 7 of the 10 properties, with some of the same having a second confirmation from the
forementioned sources. Most of the properties are small bungalow design so this task was not difficult
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1 - Introduction - Arborist Report for a London Plane Tree (Platanus x acerifolia) at
6 Paxton Avenue, St. Catharines

‘1.1 Description

In July of 2020 Patrick McCurrie of 6 Paxton Avenue approached Safe Tree Ltd., soliciting a report on the health
and value of a London Plane Tree in the northwest corner of his front yard. Further, he expressed concern about planned
excavation under the tree, near to its trunk, and asked Safe Tree to describe recommended methods for safely performing
construction projects near his tree, without damaging its health. This document lays out a specimen valuation, health
report, and describes recommended excavation and construction techniques for preserving the health of mature trees.
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2 — Specimen Health and Condition

2.1 - Description — Vigor and Vitality

The specimen is a young Plane well on its way to sustainable maturity. With a height of 50’, a spread of 50’, and a
medium growth rate, it is estimated that this tree is half its maximum size. With an estimated age of 50-70 years, it is
perhaps currently 30-40% of its maximum age.

The specimen exhibits strong vigor and vitality. The callous tissue has completely sealed dozens of old pruning
wounds, and is eminently present at more recent pruning sites. Adequate soil nutrition is evident through even spacing of
growth nodules and a lack of chlorosis. There is no tip dieback present, indicating a healthy and robust vascular system.

2.2 — Lack of Pests and Disease

Upon initial examination the specimen presents as especially healthy and free of insect infestation and fungal
infection. There is little to no deadwood present in the canopy, which is full and spreading. There is a distinct absence of
pests and other pathogens. Leaves are completely intact with no holes from insect predation, or blotches from fungal
infection.

2.3 — Mechanical Conditions

Closer examination of the trunk does present some concern. Typically P. x acerifolia develops extensive and severe
freeze-thaw cracks in this growth zone. There is a small crack developing on the East side of the trunk, which is issuing
some flux (pictured). Over time, this may require a brace to stabilize. In addition, the spreading canopy is currently stable
and will remain so for quite some time. All branch attachments are stable with no visible inclusions. Over time, the
spreading nature of the canopy may require reductive pruning to alleviate branch end-weight and windsail, and/or
stabilization through a cabling system.
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2.4 —Figures
Figure 1 — Specimen aesthetically framing the home

Page 5 of 12



Figure 2 — Main branch attachments showing strong unions
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Figure 3 — Freeze- thaw crack, exuding flux
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Figure 4 — Two pruning cuts, one sealed, one showing strong callous tissue formation, indicating vigor

Page 8 of 12



3 - Valuation
3.1 - Methodology

As Ontario Qualified arborists, Safe Tree Company Ltd. used an industry standard methodology for ascertaining
tree values. This method is called the Council of Tree and Landscape Appraisers (CLTA) method. It is the most commonly
used method in North America for providing tree values. More information on the method can be found here:
http://auf.isa-arbor.com/request.asp?ournallD=1&ArticlelD=21&Type=2

As the tree in question is too large to be replaced, simply pricing a replacement is not a feasible solution for
valuation. Using the CLTA method, we ascertain a maximum value based on the size of the Plane tree and the price of the
same tree bought from a nursery. This value is determined by measuring the area of a cross section of the tree trunk in a
nursery, and determining a dollar value per cm:. Then, multiplying that dollar value per cm: and the total cmzof the tree
being appraised produces a total maximum value. See the formula below:

Estimation of Value = Cost of nursery tree ($/cm?) x cross section area of appraised tree (cm?)

However, a tree is very rarely worth its maximum value. Factors such as species, condition, location and land value
contribute to the loss of value of a tree. Each of these factors is ranked from 0 to 1 and multiplied by the total maximum
value. A factor ranking 1 will not affect the value of the appraised tree, but any single factor ranking 0 will eliminate any
monetary value of the tree. See the full formula below:

Estimation of Value = Cost of nursery tree ($/cm:) x cross section area of appraised tree (cm?) x species factor x
condition factor x location factor x landscape value factor

3.2 ~ Table of Values

Cost of nursery $8.99/cm:based on the sale of the same species of tree for $225+HST with a trunk cross section
stock tree ($/cm?) | measuring

28.27cme. This tree was priced at Willowbrook Nurseries,
hitps://www.willowbrooknurseries.com/

Cross section of 4417.86cm: — This measurement is based on a trunk diameter measurement of 75¢cm.
appraised tree at
breast height or

1.37m (cmy)
Species factor Platanus acerifolia — London Plane. This species is identifiable by its signature bark colouration,
(rating O to 1) growth habit, and globose fruit which forms a dense fuzzy ball, often in clusters of two. Itis a

frequently planted signature tree which is more resistant to pests and diseases, and is less messy,
than its American cousin, the Sycamore. It is a desirable addition to both private and public
landscapes. In the right conditions, this tree can expect to live upwards of 200 years. We have
given this tree a species rating of 0.8/1.0.

Condition factor See the section of this report titled Specimen Health and Condition for details. 0.9/1.0
{rating O to 1)

Location factor This factor refers to the tree’s physical location. A tree in the middle of a forest or in a field has less
(rating 0 to 1) value than one in a highly trafficked urban location. The location of this tree is somewhat
problematic. Given the highly desirable real estate market of Port Dalhousie, and the area’s
ascribed value of its urban canopy, the tree receives a high factor rating. Additionally, it is not
crowding or shading other competing trees. However, the tree’s ongoing root flare expansion will
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eventually begin to impinge on roadside curbs and into a neighbouring property, which will lead to
future care complications. We give this a 0.7/1.0

Landscape Value

(rating 0 to 1)

Landscape value factor refers to the value a tree adds to the property it inhabits. A tree hidden

from view, a nuisance tree, hazardous trees, and others receive a lower score than those which

provide added landscape value. This tree is stable (see Specimen Health), providing long-term

shade to multiple residences and properties. In the front corner of the property, it aesthetically

frames the house without blocking views. It provides privacy and improves quality of life for the
i residents. Rating is 0.95/1.0

3.3 — Calculation

When we enter these numbers into the equation:

Estimation of value = $8.99/cmex 4417.86cmx 0.8 x 0.9 x 0.7 x 0.95
Estimation of value = $19 016.29

Itis our understanding that after applying the CLTA method, this specimen should be valued at $19 016.29.
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4 - Guidelines for Construction and Excavation in Specimen Dripline

Much of the following information is included in the City of Toronto Tree Protection Policy and Specifications for
“Construction Near Trees (htms://www,torgpto‘ca/data/parks/pdf/trees/zree—protection-specs.pdf).

4.1 —Tree Protection Zones (TPZ)

A TPZ establishes an area surrounding a tree which cannot in any way be disturbed by the construction process.
This minimum area of protection is designed to retain the minimum number of roots required for tree stabilization as well
as nutrient absorption. It is important to remember that roots serve two essential functions: they anchor a tree to the
ground, providing stabilization in inclement weather; and they absorb water and nutrients from the soil which trees need
to thrive. A tree is eligible for the implementation of a TPZ when a construction envelope approaches 6 meters from the
tree’s base. )

ATPZis established by way of erecting temporary fencing around the trunk of the tree. The fence, also known as
hoarding, delineates where construction can occur. It should be sturdy, ideally made of plywood, so that it is not easily
dismantled by contractors and then reassembled afterwards. Other prohibited activities inside a TPZ include: equipment
storage, trespassing of people or equipment, excavation under TPZ (i.e. tunneling), piling of landfill or other waste, among
others. Essentially, no person or object may enter the TPZ until after the construction project has completed.

¢
4.2 — Minimum Protections and Excavation Guidelines fs'n,z
In the case of this particular specimen, based on a trunk diameter of 75c¢m, a TPZ should be established at least 4.8
metres from the outside of the trunk in all directions, prior to the commencement of a construction project. Should
construction inside that prescribed distance be required, special consideration for the tree should be present throughout
the construction process.

Any contractor engaging in the work inside the TPZ needs to adhere to an established and prescribed tree
protection plan, developed and supervised by a qualified arborist in conjunction with construction supervisors. Such a plan
should include details on how to perform sensitive excavation procedures inside the TPZ. These measures might include
exploratory excavation prioro to work commencement. Use of compressed air, hydro-excavation, or hand tools, are ways
to carefully remove soil from around root structures. Once roots are exposed, prober root pruning of only structures
necessary to project completion can be performed. Any pruning of a canopy necessary for a construction project should
also take into consideration the extent of root pruning required, and be factored in the tree protection plan. .

Also important to the construction process are site visits and before, during and after construction. Ongoing visits
of the site from a supervising arborist, contracted by the construction firm, are necessary to ensure the protection plan is
being followed. Further, site remediation is important to preserving tree health. Excavation inside a root zone is stressful
for a tree, causing it to lose nutrient absorption abilities and perhaps even destabilizing the specimen. To help alleviate the
stress, it is recommended that steps be taken prior, during and after construction to improve soil quality in areas outside
the construction envelope. Compaction of the surrounding area is another common tree stressor during a construction
project. Frequent trampling of a root zone causes the soil to become compacted, which decreases its ability to absorb and
retain water, and creates difficult root growth conditions. Application of mulch throughout the tree’s dripline, before,
during and after construction, helps alleviate compaction.
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5 — Disclaimer

Those using information included in this report do so at their own risk. Neither Safe Tree Ltd., nor the report
author(s), accept any responsibility, explicit or implied, for liability, loss, or consequential damage arising from the manner
‘in which the materials presented in this report are used.
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From: Munro, Elaine

To: Munro, Elaine
Subject: RE: COMMENTS - FILE NO 60.84.2299 - SUBMISSIONS B-22/20SC, A-46/20 and A-45/20
Date: Monday, January 18, 2021 4:11:38 PM

From: Michel Maisonneuve < >

Sent: Monday, January 18, 2021 2:52 PM

To: Munro, Elaine <emunro@stcatharines.ca>

Subject: COMMENTS - FILE NO 60.84.2299 - SUBMISSIONS B-22/20SC, A-46/20 and A-45/20

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of City of St. Catharines email system. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is <ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>